



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.42/2020

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Mridupawan Gogoi

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Social Welfare Officer,

Dhemaji, PIN-787057.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 25-02-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

**State Information Commissioner, Assam** 

O R D E R 25-02-2021

- The appellant Shri Mridupawan Gogoi is absent. But he has sent a letter by e-mail to the Commission informing that since he is currently undergoing treatment in a hospital in Tamil Nadu, hence he has authorized one Shri Tuchit Gogoi to represent him in today's hearing. Accordingly Shri Tuchit Gogoi is present.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the District Social Welfare Officer, Dhemaji, is absent without any intimation.
- 3. In view of the above, fix 19.04.2021 at 12:00 PM for next hearing of this matter.
- 4. The SPIO, O/o the District Social Welfare Officer, Dhemaji, is directed to submit a written statement mentioning the date of receipt of the RTI application by him/her and the date of furnishing the sought for information to the RTI applicant, if he/she have already furnished the information. If not, his/her written statement should also explain why penalty under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005 shall not be imposed on him/her for his/her failure to furnish the sought for information within the stipulated time period. If the request for information was rejected under Section 7(1), then his/her written statement may indicate the date of receipt of the RTI application, and date of rejection by him/her giving reasons for such rejection.
- 5. If any deemed PIO under Section 5(4) and 5(5) of the RTI Act, 2005 is responsible for non-furnishing so far or delay in furnishing the information beyond the stipulated period, then the attendance of the deemed PIO will also be required by the Commission at the time of hearing on the date and time mentioned above. The SPIO, O/o the District Social Welfare Officer, Dhemaji, will ensure this
- 6. If however, the information sought for has already been furnished and received by the applicant to his satisfaction, then the concerned SPIO and the petitioner need not come for the hearing. Instead, they will separately inform the Commission accordingly, in writing, on or before the date of hearing, i.e. 19.04.2021, either by post or e-mail, so that the matter may be closed.
- 7. This order shall constitute the notice of hearing.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.

Dated: 25-02-2021

## Memo No. SIC/DMJ.42/2020/12-A

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Social Welfare Officer, Dhemaji, PIN-787057, for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ The District Social Welfare Officer, Dhemaji, PIN-787057, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Mridupawan Gogoi, S/o- Lt. Bhadreswar Gogoi, Vill-Kekuri, P.S.- Dhemaji, P.O.- Chamaranjan, Dist- Dhemaji, Assam. PIN-787026, for information. He is directed to present his case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission